
Easy Read

Dynamic Support 
Register and  
Care (Education) and 
Treatment Reviews  
policy and guide

This document will tell you some of the ways the NHS is 
making sure you get the right support at home so you do 
not need to go into hospital.  
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First thoughts

Dr Roger Banks  
who leads Learning Disability and Autism NHS England 
said:

“I hope this new policy supports people to work better 
together

so that people with a learning disability and autistic people 
get the right support to stay well and have a good life.”
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Conor Eldred-Earl  
Expert by Experience Advisor from Learning Disability and 
Autism NHS England said:

“I have worked on this policy for the past two years, I am a 
person with lived experience and I am excited for everyone 
to see the policy I have helped write.

I think the policy will help local health and care services 
to make sure people with a learning disability and autistic 
people in their area get support so they do not need to go 
into hospital.”
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“People with a learning disability, autistic people and their 
families have helped to make all of the decisions in this 
policy.

Yvonne Newbold MBE:

•	 started the charity Newbold Hope

•	 is an NHS Assembly Member 

•	 is a mother.
She said:

They have been spoken to and listened to every step of the 
way.”
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Introduction

The NHS has written a policy called: 

Dynamic Support Register and Care (Education) and 
Treatment Reviews policy and guidance.

A policy can be a plan or a list of rules used to make 
decisions.
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This is the first policy by the NHS about Dynamic Support 
Registers. 

Policy

Policy

Policy



Introduction

A Dynamic Support Register is sometimes called a DSR. 

What is a Dynamic Support Register?

A Dynamic Support Register is a list of people with a 
learning disability and autistic people who need support. 
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Introduction

Organisations that manage DSRs will have policies they  
must follow. 

People on the Dynamic Support Register are at risk of  
going into hospital if they do not get the right care and 
treatment in the community.

The list tells health and care staff about the type of support 
a person with a learning disability or an autistic person 
needs to stay well at home. 

Register
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Care (Education) and Treatment Reviews
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A Care and Treatment Review:

•	 makes sure adults get the right care and treatment

What is a Care and Treatment Review?

•	 looks at how to make care and treatment better for adults. Plan



Care (Education) and Treatment Reviews
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A CTR is not the same as an annual health check.  

A CTR is for people who are at risk of going into hospital 
or who are already in hospital, which includes:
•	 children
•	 young people 
•	 adults with a learning disability or autism. 

Sometimes a Care and Treatment Review is called a CTR.



Care (Education) and Treatment Reviews
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A Care (Education) and Treatment Review is different to a 
Care and Treatment Review because it is for children and 
young people and includes their education needs.

What is a Care (Education) and Treatment 
Review?

Sometimes a Care (Education) and Treatment Review is 
called a C(E)TR.C(E)TR



Care (Education) and Treatment Reviews
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This policy needed to be updated.

In the past there has been a policy about CTRs and C(E)TRs Policy



Care (Education) and Treatment Reviews
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•	 Care (Education) Treatment Reviews.

In the new policy the NHS has put together information 
about: 

•	 Dynamic Support Registers

This should make sure local health and care services support 
people with a learning disability and autistic people, so they 
only go into hospital if they really need to. 

Register



Care (Education) and Treatment Reviews
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The new policy means: 

•	 every time someone has a C(E)TR the DSR is updated to 
show if their risk of going to hospital has changed  
 
The DSR colour system

•	 a record of what was agreed at the C(E)TR is kept on the 
DSR records.

•	 anyone can ask for a C(E)TR, but you will only get a C(E)TR 
if your support needs show it is right for you.

Policy



Care (Education) and Treatment Reviews
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This policy was written by:

•	 using information from Dynamic Support Registers that 
are already working in some areas of England

•	 using information from C(E)TR meetings that have al-
ready taken place

•	 learning from people with different lived experiences.

The NHS is going to make lots of new information available 
about the policy and guidance.

Register



The Dynamic Support Register

What does the DSR do?

Lots of health and care organisations that already have a 
DSR use a colour system to show different levels of risk.

This helps health and care workers to decide how much 
risk there is of someone going into hospital. 
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The Dynamic Support Register

Red is for people who are at high risk of going into hospital straight 
away.   

Amber is for people who are at high risk of going into hospital if they 
do not get the right care and treatment soon.

Blue is for people who are already in hospital. 

Green is for people who are having their risks managed well at home.  
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The Dynamic Support Register

Using the colour system means:

•	 a Care and Treatment Review or Care (Education) 
and Treatment Review might take place 

The DSR is then used to make sure that the right checks are 
carried out by health and care teams.

•	 health and care teams can make sure they provide the 
right care and treatment.
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The Dynamic Support Register
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Local health and care organisations need to make it possible 
for people to ask to go on the DSR. 

People would only go on the DSR if their needs show they 
are at risk of going into hospital. 

When they go on the DSR their level of risk would be 
looked at.

For someone to go on the DSR they would have to give 
their consent.



What are C(E)TR panels?
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C(E)TRs are independent meetings about your care and 
treatment.

They are run by a group of people called a C(E)TR panel.

C(E)TR panels include people who are not involved in your 
everyday care. 



This helps the panel to be independent when they discuss 
your care and treatment at the C(E)TR meeting.

The panel members listen to you and to everyone who is 
involved in your care.

They look at your notes and check that your care and plans 
are working well.

What are C(E)TR panels?
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The C(E)TR panel

There are three people that must be part of any C(E)TR 
panel:3

What are C(E)TR panels?

Page 23



•	 makes sure that everything that was agreed at the 
meeting goes into an action plan.

•	 makes sure the agreed actions listed in the action plan 
go ahead.

A Chairperson:

•	 runs the meeting

•	 makes sure the meeting is run well
1

What are C(E)TR panels?
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An expert by experience:

•	 someone who has lived experience 

•	 supports the meeting

•	 helps to decide what is in the action plan 

A clinical expert:

•	 independently checks the care and treatment 

•	 supports the meeting

•	 helps to decide what is in the action plan

2

3

What are C(E)TR panels?
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Other people will be invited to the meeting including:

•	 you

•	 someone you trust such as a family member, a friend 
or carer

What happens at the C(E)TR meeting?

Invite

What are C(E)TR panels?
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•	 an education professional

•	 someone from your community team.

•	 health professionals

•	 social care professionals

•	 advocates or self-advocates

What are C(E)TR panels?
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How does a Care (Education)  
and Treatment Review work?

Page 28

You should get the chance to talk about:

•	 Your safety

The most important thing about a Care (Education)  
and Treatment Review is that it is about you.



How does a Care (Education)  
and Treatment Review work?
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•	 If your physical health needs are being met

•	 Putting a plan in place for your future.

•	 How you feel about the care and treatment you are 
getting

•	 What your daily life is like



How does a Care (Education)  
and Treatment Review work?
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•	 make sure the care plans are right for you and they are 
keeping you safe.

The plans should give you the chance to live as 
independently as possible.

•	 If you need to stay in hospital to carry on getting care 
and treatment.

The C(E)TR will also:

•	 look at any care plans you already have.



Who should have a Care (Education) and 
Treatment Review?
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A C(E)TR in the community looks at the extra support you 
need at home and in your local area.

Getting the right care and treatment at the right time could 
mean you only go into hospital when you really need to.

You may have a C(E)TR in a hospital or in the community.

If you have a C(E)TR in hospital the staff will make plans 
to support you to go home from hospital when you are 
well enough.



Who can ask for a Care (Education) and 
Treatment Review?
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Sometimes other people might ask for you to have a C(E)TR 
such as:

A family member or carer 

Anyone can ask for a C(E)TR but you will only get one if 
your support needs show you should have one. 



Who can ask for a Care (Education) and 
Treatment Review?

Page 33

Your advocate - someone that you trust to support you and 
speak up for you

The team who support you while you stay in hospital 

The person who plans and pays for your care  



Who can ask for a Care (Education) and 
Treatment Review?
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To have a C(E)TR you will need to give your consent.

The team who support you in the community.  



The person who leads the C(E)TR writes a report about what 
needs to be done to. 

The report:

•	 checks that you are getting good care and treatment

What happens after a Care (Education) and 
Treatment Review?
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Report

•	 suggests how you could get better care and treatment.



The report should be written in a way that is easy to 
understand. 

What happens after a Care (Education) and 
Treatment Review?
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Report
Easy Read

If there are any difficult words you can ask someone to go 
through the report or action plan with you. 

The report is sent by the Chairperson to:

•	 you and the people who manage your care and treatment

•	 the people who were at the C(E)TR



The first person to speak to about a problem with a C(E)TR is 
usually the C(E)TR chairperson – this is the person who leads 
the meeting.

Anyone can talk about a problem or worry that you have such as:

•	 you

•	 your family

•	 a health or social care professional. 

If you have a problem with your C(E)TR speak to someone 
you trust to support you such as:

•	 your named nurse, 

•	 your advocate,

•	 a family member.

What to do if you a have a problem with a 
Care (Education) and Treatment Review
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The new C(E)TR policy looks more closely at:

•	 physical health

•	 quality of life

•	 advocacy.

How has the Care (Education) and 
Treatment Review policy changed? 
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How has the Care (Education) and 
Treatment Review policy changed? 
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The new policy says that a C(E)TR should be set up:

•	 six weeks after you go into hospital if you have already 
had a C(E)TR in the community 

•	 if you go to another hospital or you move to a ward  
in the same hospital with higher or lower security



How has the Care (Education) and 
Treatment Review policy changed? 
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•	 if a clinical review shows that you are not autistic  
or do not have a learning disability when you have  
been told before that you are autistic or you have  
a learning disability

•	 if you find out you are autistic or have a learning disability 
when you are in hospital or after you leave hospital



Do I have to go on the DSR or have a C(E)TR? 

No. You will be asked if you agree to:

•	 go on the DSR

•	 have a C(E)TR. 

This is called consent.  

Consent
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If someone is under 16 years old their parents or guardian 
would need to give consent for them to:

•	 go on the DSR

•	 have a C(E)TR.

You will be asked for your consent each time you are offered 
a C(E)TR. 

Consent
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Consent
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The child or young person should be asked if they give their 
consent too. 

If someone does not have the capacity to make their own 
decisions:

•	 a Best Interests decision will be taken on their behalf 

•	 a record will be made about the decision.



Consent
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Local health and care services must make sure that if you  
do not agree to a C(E)TR:

•	 it will not affect the care and treatment you receive

•	 you can change your mind at any time



Consent
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•	 other types of reviews of your care can be looked into.

•	 you have the right to get support from an advocate to 
support your decision

If you give your consent you are agreeing to share your 
information with people involved in your care and treatment.
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Getting support from an advocate 

An advocate can make sure that your needs, rights and 
choices are respected.

If you are on the DSR or having a C(E)TR it is important that 
you, your family and your carers can have their say and feel 
listened to.  

Register
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Getting support from an advocate 

If you do not have an advocate, you should speak to your 
named nurse or someone you trust about how to get one.

If you are in hospital, there should be a poster showing your 
advocate’s name and number.



This document was made in 
January 2023

2023Jan
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